
Hope Community Charter School 
Chapter 27 Emergency Virtual or Remote Instructional Program 2021-2022 

 
In an effort to provide for continuity of instruction in the event of a public-health related district closure 
or partial closure, Hope Community Charter School will utilize virtual or remote instruction to satisfy the 
180-day requirement pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:7-F-9.  This plan will be implemented during a district 
closure or partial closure lasting more than three consecutive school days due to a declared state of 
emergency, declared public health emergency, or directive by the appropriate health agency or officer 
to institute a public health-related closure.  A day of virtual or remote instruction under this plan will be 
considered the equivalent of a full day of school attendance. 
 
Virtual /Remote School Day Hours 
Monday – Thursday   
9:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. required online instruction  
1:00 p.m. – 3:00 p.m. required online instruction  
3:00 p.m. – 4:00 p.m. optional extra support and teacher office hours 
Friday 
9:00 a.m. – 1:00 p.m. required online instruction  
1:00 p.m. – 2:00 p.m. optional extra support and teacher office hours 
 
Food Distribution 
Hope Community Charter School will provide breakfast and lunch meals for all students during 
virtual/remote instruction.  The weekly meal pick up schedule will be send out via Class DoJo, and the 
Backboard Connect text system to all families in their native language. 
 
Device Distribution 
Devices will be offered to all students who are being provided remote or virtual instruction because of a 
school closure.  Kajeet hotspots will be provided to all families who do not have Internet access.  Every 
effort will be made to send the devices needed for instruction home with student before the closure if 
possible.  After the closure, devices will be available for pick up during school hours.   
 
Communication of Closure 
Parents will be notified of the shift to virtual/remote instruction as soon as possible.  Notifications will 
be made via Class DoJo, Blackboard Connect text messaging system and phone calls.  All notifications 
will be in the parent’s native language. 
 
Communication During Closures 
Families can reach out to the school via email, Class DoJo messages or by calling the school at 856 379-
3448.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Staff Member Position  Email Address 

Agli, Nicole 5th Grade Teacher agli@hopecommunitycharter.org 

Allin, Mary 3rd Grade Teacher allin@hopecommunitycharter.org 

Constantine, Jackie Art Teacher constantine@hopecommunitycharter.org 

Costello, Shanna 1st Grade Teacher costello@hopecommunitycharter.org 

Cross, Colin ELL & Student Support Teacher cross@hopecommunitycharter.org 

Espada, Wanda Curriculum & Instructional Coach espada@hopecommunitycharter.org 

Foedisch, Tracy Director of Hiring & Support foedisch@hopecommunitycharter.org 

Frazier, Samantha 5th Grade Co-Teacher frazier@hopecommunitycharter.org 

Garcia, Maria Kindergarten Paraprofessional garcia@hopecommunitycharter.org 

Goldstein, Robert 6th-7th Grade ELA Teacher goldstein@hopecommunitycharter.org 

Jackson, Christy 4th Grade Teacher jackson@hopecommunitycharter.org 

Jaep, Mark Vice Principal & Technology Support jaep@hopecommunitycharter.org 

Jenkins, Joy 1st Grade Teacher jenkins@hopecommunitycharter.org 

Jenkins, Matthew Physical Education/Health Teacher gym@hopecommunitycharter.org 

Johnson, Patricia School Business Administrator johnston@hopecommunitycharter.org 

Leddy, Megan 2nd Grade Teacher leddy@hopecommunitycharter.org 

Mayes, Quashon 1st Grade Paraprofessional Mayes@hopecommunitycharter.org 

Niree Howell Cafeteria Manager howell@hopecommunitycharter.org 

Odom, Jannie School Nurse odom@hopecommunitycharter.org 

Quick, Joelle Kindergarten Teacher quick@hopecommunitycharter.org 

Ruiz, Robin Executive Director/ Superintendent ruiz@hopecommunitycharter.org 

Szabo, Audrey  2nd Grade Co Teacher szabo@hopecommunitycharter.org 

Watson, Danielle 6th-7th Grade Math Teacher watson@hopecommunitycharter.org 

Williams, Ashli Social Worker  williams@hopecommunitycharter.org 

Wood, Casanna 3rd Grade Co-Teacher wood@hopecommunitycharter.org 

Worlds, Maya Main Office Contact & Director of Enrollment worlds@hopecommunitycharter.org 

Wyckoff, Erin 4th Grade Co-Teacher wyckoff@hopecommunitycharter.org 

 


